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trade, and on domestic producers of the
affected articles. As requested, the
Commission will provide its advice to
the USTR by June 15, 2007, and will
issue a public version of its report
shortly thereafter, with any confidential
business information deleted.

The goods of Canada and Mexico
covered by this investigation, as
presented in part I of the attachment to
the USTR’s letter, are sanitary towels or
tampons classified in HTS subheading
5601.10 and nonwoven wipes classified
in HTS subheadings 5603.91-5603.94
that are made from viscose rayon staple
fibers of HTS subheading 5504.10. The
goods of Canada only that are covered
by this investigation, as presented in
part IT of the USTR’s attachment, are
chenille fabrics classified in HTS
subheading 5801.36 and made from
acrylic fibers classified in HTS
subheading 5503.30. The USTR’s letter
and attachment can be viewed on the
Commission’s Internet server at http://
www.usitc.gov/edis.htm. The current
NAFTA rules of origin applicable to
U.S. imports can be found in general
note 12 of the 2007 HTS (see “General
Notes” link at http://www.usitc.gov/
tata/hts/bychapter/index.htm).

Written Submissions: No public
hearing is planned. However, interested
parties are invited to submit written
statements concerning the matters to be
addressed by the Commission in its
report on this investigation.
Submissions should be addressed to the
Secretary to the Commission. To be
assured of consideration by the
Commission, written statements related
to the investigation should be submitted
to the Commission at the earliest
practical date and should be received no
later than the close of business on May
29, 2007. All written submissions must
conform with the provisions of section
201.8 of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure (19 CFR 201.8).
Section 201.8 of the rules requires that
a signed original (or copy designated as
an original) and fourteen (14) copies of
each document be filed. In the event
that confidential treatment of the
document is requested, at least four (4)
additional copies must be filed, in
which the confidential business
information must be deleted (see the
following paragraph for further
information regarding confidential
business information). The
Commission’s rules authorize filing
submissions with the Secretary by
facsimile or electronic means only to the
extent permitted by section 201.8 of the
rules (see Handbook for Electronic
Filing Procedures, http://www.usitc.gov/
secretary/fed_reg_notices/rules/
documents/handbook_on_electronic_

filing.pdf). Persons with questions
regarding electronic filing should
contact the Secretary (202—205-2000 or
edis@usitc.gov).

Any submissions that contain
confidential business information must
also conform with the requirements of
section 201.6 of the Commission’s Rules
of Practice and Procedure (19 CFR
201.6). Section 201.6 of the rules
requires that the cover of the document
and the individual pages be clearly
marked as to whether they are the
“confidential” or “nonconfidential”
version, and that the confidential
business information be clearly
identified by means of brackets. All
written submissions, except for
confidential business information, will
be made available in the Office of the
Secretary to the Commission for
inspection by interested parties.

The Commission may include some or
all of the confidential business
information submitted in the course of
this investigation in the report it sends
to the USTR and the President.
However, the Commission will not
publish such confidential business
information in the public version of its
report in a manner that would reveal the
operations of the firm supplying the
information.

Issued: May 18, 2007.
By order of the Commission.
Marilyn R. Abbott,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. E7-9894 Filed 5-21-07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1103-0018]

Justice Management Division; Agency
Information Collection Activities

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review: Extension of
Previously Approved Collection,
Department of Justice Procurement
Blanket Clearance.

The Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. This
proposed information collection was
previously published in the Federal
Register (Volume 72, Number 52, page
12831) on March 19, 2007 allowing for
a 60 day public comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
an additional 30 days for public
comments. Comments are encouraged
and will be accepted until June 21, 2007
This process is conducted in accordance
with 5 CFR 3120.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially regarding the
estimated public burden and associated
response time, should be directed to the
Office of Management and Budget,
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs: Attention: Department of Justice
Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20503.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile on 202—
395-7285.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

—Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

—Title of the Form/Collection:
Department of Justice Procurement
Blanket Clearance.

—The Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: None.
Sponsor: Justice Management
Division.

—Affected public who will be asked or
required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract. Primary: Commercial
organizations and individuals who
voluntarily submit offers and bids to
compete for contract awards to
provide supplies and services
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required by the Government. All work

statements and pricing data are

required to evaluate the contractors
bid or proposal.

—An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
for an average respondent to respond:
5,996 respondents, 20 hours average
response time.

—An estimate of the total public burden
(in hours) associated with this
collection: 119,920 hours annually.

If additional information is required
contact: Ms. Lynn Bryant, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Policy and
Planning Staff, Justice Management
Division, Suite 1600, Patrick Henry
Building, 601 D Street NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: May 16, 2007.

Lynn Bryant,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United
States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E7—-9788 Filed 5-21-07; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 4410-FB-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1122-NEW]

Office on Violence Against Women;
Agency Information Collection
Activities: New Collection

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review: Semi-annual
Progress Report for the Technical
Assistance Program.

The Department of Justice, Office on
Violence Against Women (OVW) will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. This
proposed information collection was
previously published in the Federal
Register Volume 72, Number 51, page
12634 on March 16, 2007, allowing for
a 60-day comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
for an additional 30 days for public
comment until June 21, 2007. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to The Office of
Management and Budget, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention Department of Justice Desk

Officer, Washington, DC 20503.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395-5806.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
New collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Semi-
annual Progress Report for the
Technical Assistance Program.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: None yet. U.S.
Department of Justice, Office on
Violence Against Women.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: The affected public includes
the 100 programs providing technical
assistance as recipients under the
Technical Assistance Program.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: It is estimated that it will
take the 100 respondents (Technical
Assistance providers) approximately
one hour to complete a semi-annual
progress report twice a year. The semi-
annual progress report for the Technical
Assistance Program is divided into
sections that pertain to the different
types of activities in which Technical
Assistance Providers are engaged.

The primary purpose of the OVW
Technical Assistance Program is to
provide direct assistance to grantees and
their subgrantees to enhance the success

of local projects they are implementing
with VAWA grant funds. In addition,
OVW is focused on building the
capacity of criminal justice and victim
services organizations to respond
effectively to sexual assault, domestic
violence, dating violence, and stalking
and to foster partnerships between
organizations that have not traditionally
worked together to address violence
against women, such as faith- and
community-based organizations.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total annual hour burden
to complete the semi-annual progress
report form is 200 hours. It will take
approximately one hour for the grantees
to complete the form twice a year.

If additional information is required
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department
Clearance Officer,U.S. Department of
Justice, Justice Management Division,
Policy and Planning Staff, Suite 1600,
Patrick Henry Building, 601 D Street
NW., Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: May 16, 2007.
Lynn Bryant,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA United
States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E7—9793 Filed 5-21-07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FX-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Bureau of International Labor Affairs;
National Advisory Committee for Labor
Provisions of U.S. Free Trade
Agreements

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary,
Department of Labor.
ACTION: Notice of charter renewal.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the provisions of
the Federal Advisory Committee Act,
the North American Agreement on
Labor Cooperation (NAALC), and the
Labor Provisions of U.S. Free Trade
Agreements, the Secretary of Labor has
determined that the renewal of the
charter of the National Advisory
Committee for Labor Provisions of U.S.
Free Trade Agreements is necessary and
in the public interest. The committee
shall provide its views to the Secretary
of Labor through the Bureau of
International Labor Affairs of the U.S.
Department of Labor, which is the point
of contact for the NAALC and the Labor
Provisions of U.S. Free Trade
Agreements. The committee is to be
comprised of twelve members, four
representing the labor community, four
representing the business community,
and four representing the public.



		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-06-05T14:05:04-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




